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Southampton City Council undertook a public consultation on draft proposals for the Portswood Project including:

= Changes to Portswood Broadway;
= A new Active Travel Zone (ATZ) for Highfield
= A Travel Hub (next to Trago Lounge)

This consultation took place between 22/08/2023 — 01/10/2023 and received 1,371 responses.

The aim of this consultation was to:

— Communicate clearly to residents and stakeholders the proposals the projects in Portswood;
— Ensure any resident, business or stakeholder in Southampton that wished to comment on the proposals had the opportunity
to do so, enabling them to raise any impacts the proposals may have, and;

— Allow participants to propose alternative suggestions for consideration which they feel could achieve the objectives of the
strategy in a different way.

This report summarises the aims, principles, methodology and results of the public consultation. It provides a summary of the
consultation responses both for the consideration of decision makers and any interested individuals and stakeholders.

It is important to be mindful that a consultation is not a vote, it is an opportunity for stakeholders to express their views, concerns
and alternatives to a proposal. This report outlines in detail the representations made during the consultation period so that decision
makers can consider what has been said alongside other information.
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4 Consultation principles dataobservatory #

Southampton City Council is committed to consultations

. . . ‘- New Conversations 2.0
of the highest standard and which are meaningful and Government LGA guide to engagement
comply with the Gunning Principles, considered to be the

X
“Q\ Rules: The Gunning Principles
Iega I Sta n d a rd fo r CO n S u Itat I O n s '. They were coined by Stephen Sedley QC in a court case in 1985 relating to a school closure consultation (R v London

Borough of Brent ex parte Gunning). Prior to this, very little consideration had been given to the laws of consultation
Sedley defined that a consultation is only legitimate when these four principles are met:

1. proposals are still at a formative stage

1. Proposals are still at a formative stage (a final A final decision has not yet been made, or predetermined, by the decision makers

2. there is sufficient information to give ‘intelligent consideration’

d ecisio n h a S n Ot yet bee n m a d e); The information provided must relate to the consultation and must be available, accessible, and easily

interpretable for consultees to provide an informed response

3. there is adequate time for consideration and response
There must be sufficient opportunity for consultees to participate in the consultation. There is no set timeframe
for consultation,’ despite the widely accepted twelve-week consultation period, as the length of time given for

2 . Th e re IS S Uffl Cie nt I nfO rm atiO n p Ut fO rwa rd i n th e consultee to respond can vary depending on the subject and extent of impact of the consultation

(° . . . . 4. ‘conscientious consideration’ must be given to the consultation responses before a decision is made
p rO pOsa |S tO a | IOW I nte I I Ige nt CO n S I d e rat I O n ) Decision-makers should be able to provide evidence that they took consultation responses into account
These principles were reinforced in 2001 in the ‘Coughlan Case (R v North and East Devon Health Authority ex parte
Coughlan?), which involved a health authority closure and confirmed that they applied to all consultations, and then
in a Supreme Court case in 2014 (R ex parte Moseley v LB Haringey®), which endorsed the legal standing of the four

3 . Th e re is a d eq u ate ti m e fo r CO n S i d e ratio n a n d principles. Since then, the Gunning Principles have formed a strong legal foundation from which the legitimacy of

public consuitations is assessed, and are frequently referred to as a legal basis for judicial review decisions.*
4 Vi

1 In some local authorities, their local voluntary Compact agreement with the third sector may specify the length of time they are required to consult for. However,
in many cases, the Compact is either inactive or has been $0 the cor is open 10 debate

4. Conscientious consideration must be given to A L A M S I R

4 The information used to produce this document has been taken from the Law of Consultation training course provided by The Consultation Institute

the consultation responses before a decision is s
made.

February 2019
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1,354 survey responses

Total ) Graphs on this page are labelled as
17 email responses ¢ tage) Ethnici
responses 1371 total count (percentage). thnicity
Asian or Asian British I 44 (4%)
Sex Business

Black, Black British, Caribbean or African I 10 (1%)

Mixed or multiple ethnic groups I 32 (3%)

545 (45%) Not a business _ 1,301 (99%)
White other ethnicity - 133 (11%)

Female

Male 663 (55%) Business ‘ 12 (0.9%) Other ethnic group |6(1%)
Disability Postcode Age
so1a [l 133(13%) Under 18 [l 10 (1%)
Has a so1s [l 737%) 152 [ 133 (11%)
disability 167 (14%) 25-34 I 188 (15%)
so16 [ 99 (9%)
35-44 R 236 (19%)
sor [N et 63 ss-5¢ I 174 (14%)
Does ot 55-64 I 150 (14%)
9 - 0
have a 1,014 (86%) so18 [l 60 (6%)
disabilty 657+ I 200 (16%)
5019 || 27(3%)
75+ I 125 (10%)

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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A Who are the respondents? oo

Graphs on this page are labelled as count (percentage).

wv)
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Travel habits e 8
Walks 741 (56%) 334 (25%) 1,317
Cycles 194 (15%) 188 (15%) 185 (14%) 591 (46%) 1,292
CIOM 160 (12%) 262 (20%) 294 (22%) 281 (21%) 1,308
Car/van 371 (28%) 412 (31%) 121 (9%) 251 (19%) 1,311
Motorcycle/moped I 1,221 (95%) 1,283
Wheelchair/mobility scooter I 1,234 (96%) 1,289

Taxi/hire car - 420 (32%) 605 (47%) 1,293

Community transport I 1,247 (97%) 1,290

E-scooter . 118 (9%) 1,072 (83%) 1,292

Visiting Portswood High Street

Visits Portswood High Street 440 (33%) 635 (48%) 1,328

Passes through Portswood High Street 309 (23%) 400 (30%) 245 (19%) 148 (11%) 1,322

B Daily or most days M Once or twice a week Once or twice a month Less often Never

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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“The Portswood Broadway proposals look to introduce a bus gate along Portswood Road, from Highfield Lane to Westridge Road (approximately 150 metres in length).

The bus gate would restrict general traffic from passing through the 150m of bus-gated road: however, general traffic will continue to have access to the Broadway area and any
existing parking areas will be retained via adjusted routes. The bus gate would still allow buses, cycles, taxis and other authorised vehicles to pass fully along the Broadway.

By restricting general traffic through the Broadway but still allowing access to car
parking spaces, we will improve bus journey times and deliver economic, social and
environmental benefits, supporting the Southampton Pound locally, or as social * GREENER, SAFER, CLEANER

value more widely, through: * ALL CAR PARKS REMAIN ACCESSIBLE
* RED AREA CLOSED TO THROUGH TRAFFIC BUT
OPEN TO BUSES, BICYCLE, TAXIS, EMERGENCY

=  The creation of additional pedestrian space of over 550 square metres, AND DELIVERY VEHICLES

the equivalent of two tennis courts; * HIGHFIELD ATZ TO PREVENT RAT RUNS g
= Attracting more people to visit and spend at local businesses; %, o %
* [nstallation of seven benches allowing the elderly, disabled and families G s

to sit and rest;

= Two new zebra crossings;

=  |mproved disabled access;

= |Improved bus journey times and reliability;

= Addition green infrastructure such as planters and trees

= Additional tables and chairs for al fresco dining, with a potential for 50
tables and 100 seats;

=  |mprovements to air quality, and; T ——

= Making our junctions safer for people who choose to walk or cycle. I rorTswooo sRoDwiAY BuS GATE

[ FroposED TRAVEL HUB AREA

[EY new DisBLED PARKING

The proposals would improve the junction of Portswood Road and Highfield Lane to oo
provide better walking and cycling access, upgrade the junction to smart signals to ALIA RO
reduce waiting time and further improve bus journey time and reliability.”

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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Question 1 | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

2
. " 8 <
following? ¥ § 3
£ 5 8 Key findings
y &
5§ T8 =
e &t g : .
. Five of the nine aspects of the proposals
asked about were rated as having a positive
Attractiveness of Portswood High Street 37% 22% 16% 60% 22% 1,331 impact by more than 50% of respondents
Safety of those cycling on Portswood High Street 36% 23% 24% % 59% 13% 1,321 . The four aspects where the proposals were
) not rated as having a positive impact by
Safety of those walking and crossing roads on Portswood High Street 37% p11)74 28% 56% 14% 1,326 more than 50% of respondents were air
quality (48% positive), visitor numbers to
Experience for bus passengers travelling to and from Portswood High Street 35% 19% 29% 8% 7 54% 12% 1,325 Portswood High Street (41% for both
A

positive and negative impact) and the
overall experience of travelling across the
city, with the latter being rated as negative
impact by 48% of respondents, including
35% that responded very negative

Ease of travelling more sustainably 37% 18% 25% W 54%
=

Air quality 28% 20% 26% m 48%

Visitor numbers to Portswood High Street 21% 20% 13% m 41%

17% 1,325

20% 1,318

41% 1,332

Overall experience of travelling across the city for all road users 11% 36% 48% 1,326 - 70% S‘j"id Fhat the proposals would ha\_/e a
negative impact on the ease of travelling by
Ease of travelling by car to and from Portswood High Street - 14% 11% 70% 1,328 carto ?nd from Portswood, including 4.8%
that said they would have a very negative
impact
Impact on the local economy* Z 1,333 . In most cases where respondents

responded positive by more than 50%, the
next most popular response was neither
positive or negative between 24% and 29%,
apart from the attractiveness of Portswood
High Street, where 22% responded negative
impact

M Very positive M Fairly positive I No impact at all = Fairly negative B Very negative = Don't know

) . *Asked as a separate question [Question 6,If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the local economy?] but
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 included here as it uses the same scale as question 1 [If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the following?]
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Question 1a | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ) : Breakdowns s 3
following? Attractiveness of Portswood High Street Responses 1,331 58 §8 @
es L2t Q
At least once a week...
Very pOSItlve _ 37% R ngh . — g 1’062
(]
Total positive ...passes through without stopping to visit 18% ; 700
Eairl . . 60% (792 respondents)
airly positive 22% Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area 16% E 1,184
No impact at all 16% .cycles 57% 21% ; 513
Fairly negative 7% . ~-uses a car/van 19% ] 928
Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 30% PR 17% 54
_ 22% (294 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 44% 19% FEA 13% 267
Very negative 15%
...uses an e-scooter 68% 19% 102
%/
Don't know % 2% Resident in...
i
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 14% 12% 387
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
. L : Has a disabilit VOB 21% M 5a% [l 29% T
] 60% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the attractiveness of Y - -4 - -
Portswood High Street, with 22% saying that it will have a negative impact Age 18-24 N 133
L Age 25 - 34 60% 13% e WEVE BEZE 187
] Respondents that use buses, cycles, and e-scooters responded positive impact between 70% and . . - - -
86%, including more than 50% responding very positive impact in each breakdown nge35-44  [IEZEEINTN 2« BB 233
o Age 45 - 54 17% 67% il 15% EV2?
] Respondents aged 65 or older were the only breakdowns to respond positive impact at less than . - -
. . . . . - Do 0 Do Do Oo
50% (45% and 34% respectively), with those aged over 75 responding negative impact to a greater Age 55 - 64 2% =k = 176
extent than positive Age 65-74 |EARY 24% 26% 194
] The number of respondents responding positive impact decreases moving up the age brackets, ree ot el 23% : 122
0, —_ 0,
from 83% of those aged 18 — 24 to 34% of those aged 75 or older MW Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative : Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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Question 1b | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) . ) Breakdowns s 3
following? Visitor numbers to Portswood High Street Responses | 1,332 T S8 E
28 fg £
At least once a week...
. ...visits Portswood High Street 13% 1,062
Very positive 21% .. -
Total pos:tlve ...passes through without stopping to visit 15% 701
o N . 41% (549 respondents)
Fairly positive 20% Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area 23% A 12% w 1,185
No impact at all 13% .cycles 34% 26% FEVINN 15% 27 513
Fairly negative 14% ] ...uses a car/van 14% 31% = 929
Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter*  [RVZRS VN 13% 54
) 41% (548 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 28% 24% E 267
Very negative 27%
...uses an e-scooter 52% 25% 102
b
Don't know / % 5% Resident in...
o
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 388
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
, y , , Has a disabilit 36% [l 48% 7]
] Responses overall were split evenly between positive and negative sentiment (41% each) Y - w - -
. . . . ) -
As with the previous question, L.Jsers of cycles, buses and e scooter; responded pos:?l\'/e more than Age 25 - 34 187
50%, between 53% and 76%, with users of e-scooters also responding 52% very positive -
] Car users and respondents that use wheelchairs or mobility scooters responded negative impact Age 45 - 54 e w 174
between 48% and 50% iy
rge ss -6+ R T
. L o P o o
] Res'ldents of SO17 re'sponded negative impact 7% points fn.ore than positive /mpact 44% to 37%; Age 65 - 74 I = 7 e
residents elsewhere in Southampton responded 49% positive and 37% negative :
] Again, the percentage of respondents that responded positive impact decreases moving up the age
brackets, from 73% of those aged 18 — 24 to 13% of those aged 75 or older W Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



/ﬂ\ Ease of travelling more sustainably

southampton "

Question 1c | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

following? Ease of travelling more sustainably Responses 1,325
Total positive
Fairly positive _ 18% 54% (719 respondents)

No impact at all 25%

Fairly negative 5%
Total negative
13% | 17% (230 respondents)

Very negative

Don't know 3%

Key findings

] Respondents overall responded positive at 54% and negative at 17%, with no impact selected to a
greater extent than negative impact at 25%

] Of transport-related breakdowns, all said that the proposals would have a positive impact on
travelling more sustainably by 50% or more, apart from car users, who responded 46% positive and
19% negative impact, and wheelchair/mobility scooter users, who responded 47% positive and 23%
negative

] Again, as with previous questions, positive responses decrease moving up the age brackets from
83% of those aged 18 — 24 to 24% of those aged 75 or older

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023

Breakdowns

At least once a week...
...visits Portswood High Street

...passes through without stopping to visit

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area

...cycles

...uses the bus

..uses a car/van

...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter*
...uses a taxi/hire car

...uses an e-scooter

Resident in...

...postcode area SO17

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17

Demographic breakdowns
Has a disability

Age 18 - 24

Age 25-34

Age 35-44

Age 45-54

Age 55-64

Age 65-74

Age 75+

dataobservatory »"
L 2

L 13% 1,060
2 B EA BA o7
I 1% 1,180
| so%  [asw RN AN 72v M 11% MIBT
| o%  [am IRETRN 7 cox [ 13% IS
s 23 23 EA o»
=« EZ EBA B3 =
I 2o 265
| s0% il o% JEETY
7 E3 EA BEA s
2« [l B3 Bl s
O 16% (3 4o% ll 19% JEUT
I E3 El =
| 4% [95% IEREN 125 Q co% il 14% JEEE
45% el 2 R 233
2« [l B4 B2 e
2 W EA BA s
we [l EA Ed o
39% [ 17% [ 20% Jl 31% JEE

M Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all

Fairly negative M Very negative < Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter

breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Experience for bus passengers travelling to and from Portswood High Street

Question 1d | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ) : : Breakdowns s 3
following? Experience for bus passengers travelling to and from Portswood High Street T S8 E
o O o W =]
Responses 1,325 Fa k< =
At least once a week...
Total positive ...passes through without stopping to visit 36% 17% 30% 53% [ 12% QT
s
0
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area 28% % 1,178
No Impact at all 29% ...cycles 50% 21% 17% VA 511
Fairly negative 4% ...uses a car/van 28% 18% 33% % 924
Total negatlve ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 26% m/ 54
0 . . 0, 0 0
Very negative - 8% 12% (164 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 43% 19% WPEY m/ 266
b
Don't know % 5% . .
i Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 30% % 647
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 45% 17% 27% 61% 8% 386
i
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
. . . . Has a disabilit 33% 46% W 14% 162
] Respondents overall responded positive at 54% and negative at 12%, with no impact selected to a Y - % - -
greater extent than negative impact at 29% Age 18-24 I 133
Age 25 - 34 56% 16% L 187
] Of transport-related breakdowns, all said that the proposals would have a positive impact on Age 35 - 44 22% % 233
. . o o o
travelling ntlor'e sustainably by 50% gr more',‘apart from car users, who responded 466';?05/t/ve and Age 45 - 54 T T e % 174
14% negative impact, and wheelchair/mobility scooter users, who responded 44% positive and 26% iy
- 0, 10, 0, 0, 0
negative reess-o4 I 3+ IR 173
= Again, as with previous questions, positive responses decrease moving up the age brackets from Age 75+ 45% % 120
83% of those aged 18 — 24 to 28% of those aged 75 or older
M Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative % Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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Question 1e | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Ease of travelling by car to and from Portswood High Street ~ Responses 1,328

Very positive . 6% .
Total positive
. oo 11% (150 respondents)

Fairly positive
No impact at all 14%

Fairly negative 22% i
Total negative

0,
verynecove | |

Don't know 5%

Key findings

. 70% of respondents said that the proposals would have a negative impact on travelling by car to
and from Portswood High Street, including 48% that said it would have a very negative impact

. All breakdowns (apart from users of e-scooters) responded negative impact by more than 50%,
with residents of SO17 responding negative impact at 77%; five breakdowns (visitors to Portswood,
car users, mobility scooter/wheelchair users, SO17 residents and respondents with a disability) also
responded very negative impact more than 50%

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023

Breakdowns

At least once a week...
...visits Portswood High Street

...passes through without stopping to visit

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area

...cycles

...uses the bus

..uses a car/van

...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter*
...uses a taxi/hire car

...uses an e-scooter

Resident in...

...postcode area SO17

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17

Has a disability

13%

14%

15%

19%

|
=
R

17%

17%

.11%
-

b

W Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all

]
dataobservatory «

_s 5

E% E3 £

o O o v (=]

- Q S =
.
*
78
v

:
o
e
¥

Fairly negative M Very negative = Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter

breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Safety of those walking and crossing roads on Portswood High Street

Question 1f | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ) ) . Breakdowns s 3
following? Safety of those walking and crossing roads on Portswood High Street 5% §8 @
o O o W =]
Responses 1,326 FRa kS F
At least once a week...
P ...passes through without stopping to visit 28% m 696
_ - 56% (747 respondents)
Fairly positive 20%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
. ...walks around the area 39% 20% 27% .é 1,179
No impact at all 28%
.cycles 54% 21% BN 512
Fairly negative 6% Total £ ...uses a car/van 29% 21% 32% m 925
otal negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 24% m/; 54
o :
Very negative - sx | 14% (182 respondents) ..uses a taxi/hire car x% B 267
?
Don't know % 2%
& Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 28% m 646
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 26% m 387
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
=  56% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the safety of Has a disability 28% 7 ez
pedestrians on Portswood High Street, with 28% responding no impact and 14% responding Age 18-24 11% l 132
negative impact =
= Alltransport-related breakdowns responded positive impact by 50% or more, including cyclists and Age 35-44 0% [ 233
e-scooter users responding 50% or more very positive, apart from wheelchair and mobility scooter Age 45 - 54 3% K 173
users, who responded 44% positive impact, 22% points more than those in the same breakdown Age 55 - 64 28% B 176
. o
that responded negative impact (26%) Age 65 - 74 L % =
Ll Again, as with previous questions, positive responses decrease moving up the age brackets from Age 75+ 46% m/ 121
83% of those aged 18 — 24 to 28% of those aged 75 or older
W Very positive W Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative = Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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Question 1g | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Safety of those walking and crossing roads on Portswood High Street
Responses 1,321

At least once a week...
Very pOSItlve _ 36% Total positive Visits Portswood ngh Street 25% % 57% 14% 1,052

o q ...passes through without stopping to visit 37% 22% 26% % 58% M 11% 698
raty posove | =~ 59% (773 respondents) ———

Breakdowns

negative

Total
Total

Total
positive

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

. ...walks around the area 38% 23% 23% (378 BPIZA 1,175
No impact at all 24% - « W -
..cycles 53% 23% FU A 75% l ox JEGE
..uses the bus 47% 21% BV 7 cs% [ 11% I
Fairly negative 5%

...uses a car/van 28% 24% 29% % 52% W 14% 922

To'zalnegatlve ..uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 26% |19% PTG B EaApEa s
Very negative -7% 13% (167 respondents) ..uses a taxi/hire car 2 B A e

...uses an e-scooter 8% 102

66% 15% Fr8 W 80%
>
Don't know //

5%
ﬁ Resident in...
...postcode area SO17

55% 15% 643

31% 24% 25% B

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 42% 22% 23% % 65% 8% 387
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
Has a disability 34% Tl 28% B B P4 =

o . e .
] 59% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the safety of cyclists on Age 18 - 24 E REae

6% 133
Portswood High Street, with 24% responding no impact and 13% responding negative impact

Age 25 - 34 53% T 20 | B2 E3

= Again, all transport-related breakdowns responded positive impact by 50% or more, including Age 35-44 43% 24% [EUVAN 73 os% [l 10% JEEES
cyclists and e-scooter users responding 50% or more very positive, apart from wheelchair and Age 45 - 54 39% 24% 26% .é (3178 EUA 174
mobility scooter users, who responded 45% positive impact Age 55 - 64 30% 25% 26% | 78 555 |l 1% RS

. , . . iy , Age 65 - 74 34% 47% |l 13% TN
] Again, as with previous questions, positive responses decrease moving up the age brackets from . %

85% of those aged 18 — 24 to 32% of those aged 75 or older Age 75+ 40% B EX

MW Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

17% 120

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Overall experience of travelling across the city for all road users

Question 1h | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Overall experience of travelling across the city for all road users
Responses 1,326

At least once a week...
Very positive _ 20% ..visits Portswood High Street [JRCEREL 37% 33% [l 51% XY

TOtaI pos:tlve ...passes through without stopping to visit 22% [15% 34% 37% W 48% 700

Fairly positive _ 16% 36% (472 respondents)
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

Breakdowns

negative

Total
Total

Total
positive

...walks around the area  [JETIFEA 34% 1,179
No impact at all 11% ..cycles 31% 23% TN 21% 513
..uses the bus 29% | 19% B2 723

. R ) ) 0 ) )
Fairly negative 13% ...uses a car/van 12% 42% o 926
Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 17% 53
y - ) 48% (640 respondents) ..uses a taxi/hire car 8% 265
ery negative 35% ..uses an e-scooter 45% 22% 102

a7 Resident in...

Don't know 5%
ﬁ ..postcode area SO17 |RWeZ9 ¥4 13%

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 24% 21%

29%
30% 7 45%

52% 645
43% 388

Demographic breakdowns

Key findings Female [EEIZAM 1'V/4 37% = 32% W 51% 531
8% of d Il said that th | I | h " " Male 24% A 13% 29% N 41% 42% 654
L 48% of respondents overall said that the proposals would negatively impact the experience of travelling across L
, - e | Has a disabilit % 1129 A EZ
the city, compared to 36% that said they would have a positive impact asadisabllity EEAET/ 36% 7 Al 162
Age 18 - 24 38% 30% 67% 22% 132

. Those that regularly cycle and use e-scooters responded positive impact by more than 50%, whereas car users

Age 25-34
and users of wheelchairs and mobility scooters responded negative impact by 50% or more &

34% 20% 27 55% 34% 187

le\g!
B

Age 35-44 T [ 30% ZM 45% [l 41% [EEPEE!
. . - o/ QO i .

. Residents Wlt!’l an SO17 postct?de responded negative impact at ?26, 9% points .rr.lore than tho§e in other Age 45 - 54 21% |[17% 35% 7 35% [l 6% 174

areas of the city at 43% negative, who were also more evenly split between positive and negative responses - - -

- 0, 0,
45% and 43%, compared to respondents in SO17 at 31% and 56% Age 55-64  RERINENY 16% ai% 77 26% W 52% L
. . . . . Age65-74 [ 15% 43% 7~ N A 194
. As with previous questions, positive responses decrease moving up the age brackets from 67% of those aged

Age 75+ 11%

B % 3%

. Female respondents responded negative impact at 51%, 9% points more than male respondents at 42% W Very positive M Fairly positive ' Noimpactatall = Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

18 — 24 to 11% of those aged 75 or older 63% 120

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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dataobservatory »"

/ﬂ\ Impact on air quality

Question 1i | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) . . Breakdowns s 3
following? Air quality Responses | 1,318 5% §8 @
cg =¥ ¢
At least once a week...
Total positive , , B
48% (634 q ...passes through without stopping to visit 28% % 695
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
No impact at all 26% ...walks around the area 25% W 1,173
(]
Fairly negative 6% . ...uses a car/van 22% | 18% 30% W 919
Total negative . N
...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 17% | 21% 33% W/ 52
o :
very negative || = | 2°% (260 respondents) .uses 2 tai/hire car w% B
s
Don't know // 6%
A Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 22% 22% 27% W 642
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 38% 17% 25% m 385
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
] 48% of respondents overall said that the proposals would negatively impact air quality in the city, compared to Has a disability 27%  [13% 30% M 161
20% that said they would have a positive impact on air quality, with more respondents saying that the Age 18 - 24 14% m 132
. 0, . . . -
proposals would have no impact at all (26%) than said they would have a negative impact Age 25-34 p— e
. All transport-related breakdowns responded positive impact by more than 50% apart from car users and users Age 35-44 35% 20% 22% % 231
of wheelchairs and mobility scooters, who both responded 38% - 40% positive and 23% - 25% negative Age 45 - 54 23% m 171
e . . . Age 55 - 64 21% 9 25Y 42% 239 17
. Residents with an SO17 postcode responded positive impact 11% points less than residents elsewhere in the &e % i 5% M >
city 44% to 55%, although the former still responded positively to a greater extent than negatively, 44% to 22% Age 65-74 |ERAVER VA 37% % 189
. As with previous questions, positive responses decrease moving up the age brackets from 75% of those aged
18 — 24 to 30% of those aged 75 or older M Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative < Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



southampton "
dataobservatory »"

/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

Portswood Broadway — Specifically Bus gate
Total free text comments

Concerns & suggestions - Increased traffic elsewhere/ journey times / rat-runs — 337
Concern - Air quality / pollution - it may increase or shift elsewhere _ 180
Concern - Will have a negative impact on the community / local residents _ 70
Specifically do not support the bus gate proposal / negative comments _ 58

Concerns & suggestions around the data supplied / more data needed _ 37
Suggestion - Implement speed limits / 20mph speed limit / speed limit enforcement - 22
Traffic is currently not a problem - 22

Traffic is currently a problem - 19

Suggestion - Operate the bus gate only during selected times - 19
Concerns & suggestions over the length of the bus gate - 18
Bus gate will have a positive impact on air quality - 16
Concerns and suggestions about Westridge road - 13
Support the bus gate / positive comments - 12
Suggestions on how to reduce air pollution - 11
Questions relating to the bus gate . 10
Concerns & suggestions around speed bumps . 9
Positive comments relating to the current bus service . 9

Suggestion - Implement a one way system l 6

Other comments, concerns & suggestions _ 44

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback* dataobservatory

Portswood Broadway proposals — more generally Total free text comments

General disagreement & concerns around overall proposals / whole scheme

General agreement & positive comments about whole proposals _ 129
Concerns & suggestions around e-scooters and bikes (e.g. riding on pavements) || NGKEEGEGNGEEEEEEEEEEE <6
Concern - around finances / resource for overall proposals / whole scheme (including enforcement / maintenance) || R o1
Concerns & suggestions - Safety of pedestrians/cyclists/vehicles/ safety crossing roads _ 67
Concerns & suggestions about parking / parking enforcement ||| N QbR cc
Concerns & suggestions around adding greenery || NNGRNRNEGEGE 51

Concerns & suggestions around lack of infrastructure to use active modes of travel (e.g. cycle lanes) _ 41

Concerns & suggestions relating to pedestrian space / extra pavement space _ 38
Concern & suggestions - Disadvantages for car drivers / those who have no other option for travel ||| [ [ NI 31
Concerns & suggestions around Zebra crossings & pedestrian crossings _ 29
Concerns & suggestions around the look/attractiveness of the area ||| | NN 28
Suggestion - Speak to residents concerning proposals - 25
Car users will not decrease/ Bus users will not increase || 21
Positive comments relating to pedestrian space / extra pavement space - 19
Concerns and suggestions around traffic lights - 17
Suggestion - Increase parking in Portswood - 13
Agreement - Adding greenery - 11
Suggestion - Review schemes used in other areas - 11
Positive comments around adding zebra crossings & pedestrian crossings - 10
Concerns & suggestions around parking in car parks .
Concern - the proposals are mostly for the benefit of students .
i

Concern & suggestions - Parking restrictions in residential streets

Other comments, concerns & suggestions _ 48

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ Phased implementation of the proposals e one o two dataobservatory

“We are currently investigating the phased introduction of the bus gate should the proposals move forward. We would
also be able to provide temporary additional paving along the Broadway to provide the extra pedestrian space the bus

gate would allow us to install.

It is important to know that during a phased approach of this scheme we would not be able to provide any of the
additional green space initially and it would be added over a longer time frame.”

* GREENER, SAFER, CLEANER
* ALL CAR PARKS REMAIN ACCESSIBLE

* RED AREA CLOSED TO THROUGH TRAFFIC BUT
OPEN TO BUSES, BICYCLE, TAXIS, EMERGENCY
AND DELIVERY VEHICLES

* HIGHFIELD ATZ TO PREVENT RAT RUNS

3
2

%

2

KX Richmon GARVENS

o
«

HIGHFIELD LN/ST DENYS RD JUNCTION

[l PoRTSW00D BROADWAY BUS GATE

. PROPOSED TRAVEL HUB AREA

[EN wew bisnsLeD PARKING

« MAINTAINED ACCESS ACROSS AREA

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



P . . southampton "
A Phased implementation of the proposals page twoof two dataobservatory
Question 3 | If plans were approved, which of the following would you prefer? Breakdowns B
Responses | 1,282 8
At least once a week...
...visits Portswood High Street 20% 1,024
Trial the proposals first 24% ...passes through without stopping to visit 18% 676

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

...walks around the area 43% 36% 18% < 1,146
Proceed straight to implementing the proposals 34% - . ’ /
...cycles 33% 52% 12% 506

~.uses the bus 15% 714
..uses a car/van 21% = 89l
Something else 19% ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 33% i 51
..uses a taxi/hire car 16% = 253
% ...uses an e-scooter* 24% 64% Z 98
Don't know / 4%
£ Resident in...
..postcode area SO17 20% 630
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 14% 368
Demographic breakdowns

Key findings Female 50% 28% 18% % 510
. . o . Male 15% & 639

. 44% of respondents overall said that the proposals should be trialled first, including 49% of respondents with H disabilit S
an SO17 postcode as a disability 46% 31% 18% ,;xj 153
| ) ) brack . y Age 18 -24 % 130

" Similar to previous questions, responses change as you move up the age brackets: 41% of 18 — 24 year-olds .
| i | . Age 25 -34 % 7

said the proposals should be trialled first, up to 64% of over-75s: inversely, 52% of 18 — 24 year-olds said the ge25-3 2V — 15% "”"{2 187
proposals should be implemented straight away, down to 8% of those aged 75 or older Age 35 - 44 12% 7 223
. . . . Age 45 - 54 16% = 164

. Female respondents said the proposals should be trialled 10% points more than male, 50% to 40%, with men & . 0 ‘:
saying the proposals should be implemented straight away (if approved) to a greater extent than saying they Age 55 - 64 22% % 165
should be trialled first (42% to 40%) Age 65 - 74 51% 24% 24% Z 190

o, o

. Users of bicycles and e-scooters said the proposals should be implemented straight away if approved 52% and Age 75+ 8% £

64% respectively; car users said that the proposals should be trialled first to the greatest extent at 48% ) ) ) . ) )
M Trial the proposals first M Proceed straight to implementing the proposals " Something else #: Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

southampton "
dataobservatory »"

Portswood Broadway - Phased implementation

Total free text comments

Agreement & Suggestion - Support a trial / Conduct a trial first (would give chance to assess data / concerns)

Concern - Do not want a trial / do not support a trial / phased approach _

Other trial suggestions - 10

Suggestion - Measure traffic & pollution levels before taking action / during - 8

Support/ Suggestion - Support trial on terms that it can be reversed / revised / stopped
Concerns for the delay in incorporating greenery

Concern - A trial would be a waste of money .

Suggestion - Trial should have a criteria/ metrics /statistical analysis . 4
B

Concern - If trial, do not need temporary extra pedestrian space

Other comments, concerns & suggestions _ 25

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023

41

46

91
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4 Effects on the local economMy s one e dataobservatory s

“One of the key concerns raised by residents was about the economic impact on local businesses of a bus-only zone on a section of [Portswood] Broadway. To address these
concerns and measure their impact, we commissioned an independent Economic Impact Assessment (EIA) to look more specifically at the impact [a bus-only zone] would have on
the Portswood area. The full report is available online at transport.southampton.gov.uk/portswood.

This assessment has been based on and follows the principles set out in the HM Treasury Green Book. Key findings from the initial assessment include:
» The Portswood Project scheme will generate around £8 for every £1 of investment. The long-term economic benefits to the Southampton economy, through uplift in
sales and increased employment opportunities, support the Southampton Pound objective of community wealth building.

» An additional 30 full-time-equivalent (FTE) jobs. The proposals are predicted to generate additional jobs on the Broadway as the consumer benefits from increased
trading space and longer opening hours to attract more people.

= An additional £32,705,000 Gross Value Added (GVA) to the local economy over 10 years. This is due to the increased footfall compared with if the scheme was not
implemented.

= A 5% uplift in trade. Businesses trading in retail, leisure, food services and other business services could expect a 5% uplift in trade from the additional footway space and
improvements bringing more people to the area.

We hope the EIA provides residents and businesses with some supporting information to help inform their responses to the Phase 2 consultation. We want to make sure that local
businesses are fully supported as part of the second phase of this consultation - we will therefore focus on providing advice and guidance on how businesses can get the full benefit
of the scheme should it go ahead, and continue to work with them on the specific concerns raised.”

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023


https://transport.southampton.gov.uk/portswood

southampton "
dataobservatory »"

/ﬂ\ Effects on the local economy page two of three

Question 5 | To what extent do you agree or disagree that we have adequately assessed and

)
provided sufficient information on the potential economic impact of the proposals? Breakdowns 58 B § 5
Responses 1,329 °® 85 £
At least once a week...
...visits Portswood High Street 13% 1,057
Strongly agree _ 23% TotaI agree ...passes through without stopping to visit 13% 696
44% (582 respondents) _ .
Agree _ 21% Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area || ESIEZTN 13% 1,178
..cycles 37% 27% 511
Neither 14% ..uses the bus 32% PV 12% 723
...uses a car/van 14% 923
...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 16% 55
Disagree 15% . ...uses a taxi/hire car 28% 25% 263
Total dlsagree ...uses an e-scooter* 51% 99
43% (566 respondents)
..postcode area 5017  |[FEIEEN 15% 647
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 13% 390
Demographic breakdowns
Key findings Female 14% 534
vale  EARNETTAN 14%
. Respondents were split on this question, with 44% saying that they agreed and 43% saying that they disagreed Has a disability 23%  Tie% P o
- Cyclists, bus users, taxi users and respondents that use e-scooters responded agree by more than 50% each, Age 18- 24 41% 36% 1% [} 132
where car users and those that use wheelchairs or mobility scooters disagreed at 51% each Age 25 - 34 186
. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded agree 13% points more than those in SO17, 52% to Age 35 - 44 13% 231
39% pgeas -4 |ETEREETIN 12% 173
. Men responded agree 10% points more than women, 50% to 40% respectively, and disagreed 10% points less, Age 55 - 64 15% 179
36% to 46% Age 6574 18% 196
. Again, respondents responded agree to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 77% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 75+ - 23% 121
responding agree and 11% of those aged 75 or older doing so (the inverse is also true: 13% of 18 — 24 year-olds

disagree, 66% of those aged 75 or older disagree) W Strongly agree H Agree Neither Disagree W Strongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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dataobservatory »"

/ﬂ\ Effects on the local economy page three of three

Question 6 | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

L
5 Breakdowns 8 2
local economy- Responses 1,333 5% §8 @
o O o v =]
QS F < [~
At least once a week...
Very positive _ =3 _isits Portswood High street  EECIIETT EETER i
ota pos:tlve ...passes through without stopping to visit 24% 20% W/ 697
[s)
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area 25% 21% w 1,183
No impact at all 8% cycles 36% 28% "15% 7] 512
..uses the bus 33% 23% | 22% 726
Fairly negative 14% .uses a car/van [JFCEED | 3% 7 927
Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* [FEFZANEE: 38% = 55
_ 43% (577 respondents) ..uses a taxi/hire car 28% 25% 265
0,
Very negative 29% ...uses an e-scooter* 53% 100
=
Don't know %% 5% Resident in...
& ...postcode area SO17 A iV3 M 651
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 30% 23% 391
Demographic breakdowns
Key findings SCUCIE  21% _18% | 31% 7 537
Male 27% 24% Ew 50% 37‘V 657
. Respondents said the proposals would have both a positive and a negative impact to a similar extent, at 44% o = - - . = “ oo
and 43% of respondents overall respectively Has a disability 22% I 34% = 165
Age 18 - 24 41% 32% 73% 14% 132
. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded positive 15% points more than those in SO17, 53% & - - l;/fﬁ
- L 0, 0
to 38%, with the latter responding 52% negative impact Age 25-34 10 =il L
. . . Age 35-44 30% 269 55% 329 231
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 73% of 18 — 24 year-olds 8¢ - — m
responding positive and 11% of those aged 75 or older doing so Age 45 -54 26% 24% m 172
. Men responded positive impact 11% points more than women, 50% to 39%, with female respondents Age 55 - 64 19% Bl i 179
responding 46% negative impact Age 65 -74 36% e 198
. Cyclists, bus users, taxi and hire car users and respondents that use e-scooters all responded positive by more Age 75+ - 3% 122
than 50%, with car users and users of wheelchairs and mobility scooters responding more than 50% negative W Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative % Don't know
impact

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

Portswood Broadway - Economic impact

Concerns around proposals not helping economy and decreasing footfall

More information needed & concerns around misleading information

Concerns around increased shop closures

Positive comments around proposals supporting economy & increasing footfall

Suggestions around widening diversity of shops and encouraging businesses to be in Portswood
Concerns & suggestions around delivery access affecting businesses

Concerns & suggestions around consulting with local businesses

Concerns around proposals disproportionally affecting different shops (e.g. hospitality / leisure benefitting most)
Unsure on impact on economy & trial needed to assess economic impact

Concerns around of expectations of longer opening hours for businesses

Concerns around al fresco dining

Suggestions around promoting positive outcomes of other schemes / benefits

Other comments, concerns & suggestions

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023

southampton

Total free text comments

143

33

23

22

I -
-
M
N -
E

43

dataobservatory »"

282
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/ﬂ\ Maintaining access for those with mobility issues and disabilities poge one o two dataobservatory «*

“Access for people with mobility issues, especially those that have no alternative but to use their car, will also be improved with better pedestrian access
into Westridge Road car park and more parking for people with disabilities around the area.

As part of the work on the Active Travel Zone, we would also include additional disabled compliant crossings and improve the condition of our footways.
There will be around seven additional benches along the Broadway for people to sit and rest, and hospitality businesses will be able to offer outdoor

seating, where people can socialise with family and friends. The area will also be improved with dementia-friendly design principles being applied to the
design of the future Broadway layout. Our new Accessibility Forum will play a crucial role in reviewing the scheme and the design detail.”

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



. . . pes. . s . southampton "
Maintaining access for those with mobility issues and disabilities pae two o two dataobsel::vatory -

()

Question 8 | To what extent do you agree or disagree that we have taken sufficient steps to

o . o e Breakdowns g
maintain access for people with mobility issues and people with disabilities? 8 ES =
o o .2 )
Responses 1,315 S FY F
At least once a week...
..visits Portswood High Street |23 I 21% 1,043
Strongly agree 25% ) ) .
TotaI agree ...passes through without stopping to visit 26% 26% 21% 691
51% (667 respondents) _ .
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
Agree 26%
...walks around the area 27% 27% 20% 1,167
..cycles 39% 31% RGN | 507
Neither 21% ..uses the bus 33% 28% [V 11% 713
..uses acar/van [RIVel PEVS 24% 915
...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* FEZENLTAN 11% 53
Disagree 12% Total di ...uses a taxi/hire car 34% 26% 18% 261
otal disagree ...uses an e-scooter* 52% 29% RN | 98
29% (377 respondents)
..postcode area 5017 |ENIEEE 24% 642
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 34% 26% 16% 387
Demographic breakdowns
emale 22% 26% 21% 17% 47% 32% 529
ey findings Femal
- o , Male 30% T 20% 650
. 51% of respondents agreed that sufficient steps were taken to maintain access to Portswood High Street for o = - . = = =
people with mobility issues and/or disabilities Has a disability 19% I 29
X Age 18 - 24 37% 44% 9% 81% 10% 131
. Respondents that walk, cycle, bus, taxi or e-scooter agreed between 54% and 81%, whereas car/van users and & - - ’ .
- 0, 0 0, 0,
users of wheelchairs and mobility scooters agreed between 40% and 43%, with the latter responding disagree Age 25-34 44% 26% el 187
to a greater extent than agree, 49% to 40% Age 35-44 35% 27% 20% 230
- Residents of postcode SO17 agreed to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other postcodes, 45% to Ageds5-54 31% 26% 20% 172
59% Agess-64 [FEIEEA 20% 177
. Men agreed to a greater extent than women 58% to 47%, and respondents with disabilities disagreed to a Age 65 -74 30% 192
greater extent than agreed, 47% to 41% Age 75+ 34% 22% 117
. Respondents agreed to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 81% of 18 — 24 year-olds responding agree

| St | HA Neith Di W St ly di
and 25% of those aged 75 or older doing so rongly agree gree erner Isagree rongly disagree

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback* dataobservatory

Portswood Broadway - Mobility issues / disabilities Total free text comments

Concerns & suggestions around removal of street parking / close by parking for those with disabilities

Concerns & suggestions around those with disability issues accessing Portswood & having to drive further 52

w
w

Positive comments around scheme impacting disabled people & general agreements

N
(\o]

Concerns around proposals negatively impacting those with disabilities

N
u

Concerns & suggestions around other mobility / additional needs (inc those without blue-badges) being overlooked

N
S

Concerns around other proposals having no impact to those disabled

N
w

Concerns around seating proposals (e.g. unnecessary / not used)

[E
(o]

Concerns around seating / street furniture being hazardous for those with disabilities

[y
(o]

Concerns & suggestions around pavements (e.g. levelling, wider, continuous pavements, dropped kerbs)

[HEN
~

Concerns & suggestions around crossing roads

[EEN
~N

Other concerns & suggestions around parking

More information needed on disabled parking proposals

H|
o
=
[e)]

Concerns & suggestions around Westridge Car Park

[EE
N

Positive comments around increased seating

More information needed on proposals

[EY
N

Concerns & suggestions around not enough / increased public toilets for those with mobility issues / disabilities 12
Improvements for disabled people can be made without full Broadway closure || 8 I 11
Suggestion - Ensure views are heard from specific groups or people with disabilities || N | G 11

=
o

Concerns / suggestions around enforcing / policing disabled parking restrictions (for illegal parking)

Vo]

General disagreements & concerns with disability proposals

0o

Suggestions & questions around blue badge holders allowed to access bus gate zone

~N

Suggestion - More seating / benches

Concerns around proposals disproportionally affecting / must consider able-bodied people

() I

Concerns & suggestions around shared pavements

ul

Suggestions around seating types

w

Suggestions around Mobility scooter hire options

N
~

Other comments, concerns & suggestions around disability proposals

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ TaCinng Crime and anti'SOCiaI behaViour page one of three dataobservatory -

“Crime and antisocial behaviour was a key concern raised in Phase 1 of the consultation and one we share. Local street drinking, assaults, theft and other
crimes are something we all take very seriously.

The Council, in partnership with our local police officers, are working to ensure these proposals would help address these problems and make the
Portswood area safer for us all to enjoy. These proposals would allow us to:

Provide additional CCTV along the Broadway, helping the police to gather evidence and monitor crimes;

= Design out blind spots and improve street lighting;

=  Work with local businesses to form the Portswood Business Engagement Forum, which will help the Council and the police to work better
together with local businesses, and;

=  Working on community schemes that allow people to better and more easily report crimes.”

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour page two of three dataobservatory «*

Question 10a | What impact do you feel the proposals would have on the following? Reducing

. . : Breakdowns s 3
crime and antisocial behaviour Responses | 1,335 5% §8 @
o O o v (=]
QS F < [~
At least once a week...
. ...visits Portswood High Street 37% W 1,066
Very positive 13% ops . ) -
Tota| pos,tlve ...passes through without stopping to visit 40% W 703
. " 38% (508 respondents)
Fairly positive 26% Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area 36% Wyj 1,189
No impact at all 37% ~.cycles 2% W 512
.uses the bus s W 720
e uses a car/van s I 31
0,
airly negative 5% Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 33% | 20% 2 55
o ..uses a taxi/hire car  |EIIEED 3% BA 268
Very negative - 14% 19% (253 respondents) ..uses an e-scooter |33 30% 2% B 102
0 ) )
Don't know /% 6% Resident in...
Z ...postcode area SO17 39% W 654
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 36% -% 388
Demographic breakdowns
Key findings Female 37% (129 22 540
Male 36% 12% 2 42% W 17% NG
. 38% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on efforts to combat crime and anti- o - - . “ =
social behaviour, with a similar amount saying that they would have no impact at all (37%) Has a disability S W 257
Age 18 - 24 32% 56% [l 8% [EEEE]
. Cyclists and e-scooter users responded positive by more than 50% each, with walkers, bus users, car/van users, & - %A - -
mobility and wheelchair users and people using taxis and hire cars responding positive less than 50%: Age 25-34 30% 13% 7 187
additionally, wheelchair/mobility scooter users responded positive, negative, and no impact equally between Age 35-44 31% % 233
31% and 33% - car users also responded no impact to a greater extent than positive impact, 38% to 32% Age 45 - 54 41% m/ 174
- Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other Age 55 - 64 39% s 177
postcodes, 32% to 47% Age 6574 TR 199
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 56% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 75+ 42% m 125
responding positive and 19% of those aged 75 or older doing so o ) o ) . . .
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative = Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour poge three of three dataobservatory «*

Question 10b | What impact do you feel the proposals would have on the following? Making

. o ) . Breakdowns s 3
crime and antisocial behaviour easier to report Responses 1,327 5% §8 @
R -
At least once a week...
Very positive 11% e ...visits Portswood High Street bR »13 45% 34% V8 1,060
Total positive e 7
o ...passes through without stopping to visit P4V E}4 48% ﬂ;g 700
. N 35% (471 respondents)
Fairly positive 24%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area PIANV113 44% % 1,183
i 0,
No impact at all a5% PRSI 16% | 31% 36 W 511
-.uses the bus awx W 727
Fairly negative 3% | . ...uses a car/van 47% 129 22 926
Tota negatlve ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 43% W 54
) 13% (171 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 39% 4 267
Very negative 10%
..uses an e-scooter 29% 26% 3a% [ 102
7
Don't know /// 7% Resident in...
” ...postcode area SO17 48% W 648
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 42% .Z;‘/j 388
Demographic breakdowns
Key findings Female 46% | 7 535
. Male [bIA 27% 43% 40% 11% 655
. 35% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on making crime easier to report, o - 2 % - -
with 45% saying that they would not have an impact in this area Has a disability 43% 13% 27 166
Age 18-24 % 133
. E-scooter users responded positive by more than 50%, with walkers, cyclists, bus users, car/van users, mobility Age 25 - 34 36% -Z/ 187
and wheelchair users and people using taxis and hire cars responding positive less than 50% Age 35- 44 B % 553
. Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other Age 45 - 54 45% | 7 174
postcodes, 31% to 42% Age 55 - 64 51% B 176
Age 65 -74 s1% — 7 198
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 52% of 18 — 24 year-olds
’ Age 75+ 17% 49% 21% 17% 121
responding positive and 21% of those aged 75 or older doing so . M - -
H Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative = Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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dataobservatory «

/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

Portswood Broadway - Crime and antisocial behaviour
Total free text comments

Concerns & suggestions - Lack of police presence / enforcement & increase the number of police presence/ officers...

Xo}
o

Issues with the handling of reported crimes / interactions with police (lack of resource / prosecutions / feel it is pointless)

Concerns about proposals causing an increase in crime and antisocial behaviour

78
Concerns around increased seating negatively impacting feelings of safety & increasing ASB
Concerns & suggestions with CCTV & additional CCTV

Concern - The proposals will have no positive impact on ASB and crime

w
(0]
(€]
o
D
o))
cQ

Improvements should / could happen regardless of the road proposals
Witnessed / been a victim of crime previously in Portswood

N
NN
o

Suggestion - Address current ASB behaviour first & offer help

Positive comments around increasing CCTV

N
w

Concern - Lack of traffic/cars will attract ABS behaviour 23
Crime and antisocial behaviour should improve as a result of the investment || N 10
Agreement - Generally for the crime and ASB proposals || IININEGG 14
Concerns & suggestions around how the public can report crimes / easier methods to report crimes || NG 12
Positive comments regarding lighting [N 10
More information needed on ASB proposals [ 9
Other concerns & suggestions regarding lighting |GG °
Never/ rarely witnessed / not concerned about crime or anti-social behaviour in the area | I 9
Concern - Crime and anti-social behaviour will just move elsewhere [ 9
More pedestrians will create less crime/ anti-social behaviour and more sense of safety | 8
Concern - No traffic / cars would create more feelings of unsafety [ 7
Concerns specifically around the proposals not easing reporting crimes [ 7
Suggestion - Do not turn street lights off during the night [l 6
Suggestion - Focus on preventing crime and antisocial behaviour in the first place [l 5
Crime is already easy to report [l 5
Concerns & suggestions - Crime and anti-social behaviour needs to be addressed [l 4
Suggestion - Open / reopen Portswood Police Station / police kiosk desk [l 4

w
(o)}

Other comments, concerns & suggestions

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



Portswood Travel Hub

o



/ﬂ\ Background southampton n

dataobservatory »"

“To improve access to the Broadway for all users, we are proposing the installation of a Travel Hub on St Denys Road alongside Portswood Broadway, next
to Trago Lounge. Adjacent to the Travel Hub, additional parking for people with disabilities will be provided.

The Travel Hub will provide people with access to a range of transport options including disabled parking bays, e-bike or scooter hire, secure cycle parking
and electric vehicle charging points; it will also link to improved bus stops on Portswood Broadway. On top of this, the Hub could include improvements to
the public space such as art, greening and seating, and additional facilities like parcel lockers, information boards and wayfinding, bringing more visitors to
Portswood High Street and providing reasons for them to stay. Final elements of the Travel Hub will be refined as the project progresses based on the
feedback received from this consultation.”

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



/ﬂ\ Impacts of the plans SEMETRIE S

dataobservatory »"

Question 12 | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the following?

2
- k] S
3 g 3
g E 8
R e g
5% =% E
o O o v o]
- F < [
Ease of travelling more sustainably 28% 8% 1,316
s
Safety of those cycling 31% % 1,313
i
Experience of bus passengers travelling to and from Portswood High Street - 30% 8% 1,319
i
Attractiveness of St Denys Road 21% 26% 29% % 1,317
7
7
Visitor numbers to Portswood High Street 21% 20% 17% 1,315
i
W Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ Attractiveness of St Denys Road dataobservatory o

Question 12a | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ) Breakdowns s 3
following? Attractiveness of St Denys Road Responses | 1,317 5% §8 @
R -
At least once a week...
very positive || - Total positive isits Portswood High Street o B 1,053
o ...passes through without stopping to visit 31% m 693
. "y 57% (620 respondents)
Fairly positive 26%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
. ...walks around the area 28% 50% [ 15% %V
No impact at all 29% - 7
Fairly negative 6% " . ° o
Total negative uses a car/van T
o ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 26% m 54
. . 17% (225 respondents) . ‘
Very negative 11% ..uses a taxi/hire car % WK 266
Don't know /’//f 6%
& Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 30% m 647
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 30% % 387
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
. 57% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the attractiveness of St Denys Has a disability 32% m 165
Road, with 29% saying that they would have no impact at all and 17% saying they would have a negative Age 18 - 24 18% v/ 131
impact .
. Walkers, cyclists, bus users, taxi and hire car users, and users of e-scooters responded positive by 50% or more, Age 35-44 28% % 232
with car users and wheelchair and mobility scooter users responding positive between 41% and 43% Age 45 - 54 26% % 171
. Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other Age 55 - 64 30% W,&f 178
postcodes, 44% to 52% Age 65-74 45% % 194
Age 75+ 23% 41% 18% 257 23% 120
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 69% of 18 — 24 year-olds % .
responding positive and 25% of those aged 75 or older doing so H Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Impact on air quality dataobservatory «*

Question 12b | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Air quality Responses 1,309

At least once a week...
Very positive 24%
Total positive ...visits Portswood High Street 31% m 44% 78 1,047
46% (607 respondents) ...passes through without stopping to visit 30% m 49% M 16% 688

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

No impact at all 31% ...walks around the area 25% 23% 30% m 49%
.cycles 36% 27% BT Tl 63%

Breakdowns

Total
positive
Total
negative
Total

78 1,168

11% 507

: . ..uses the bus 33% 27% s I EABEd
Fairly negative 6% . :
Total negative ..uses a car/van [[FSELA 35% | 1% 7 39% [l 20% JECIP)

18% 55

Very negative

18% 263
11% 100

i ili * 0, 0, 0, 0,
1% 17% (225 respondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter 42% W 35%
° ...uses a taxi/hire car 24% W 56%

39% 32% R |

...uses an e-scooter 71%

Resident in...

...postcode area SO17 18% 23% 31% W 41%

21% 644

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 31% 23% 31% % 54% 10% 386
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns

= 46% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on air quality in Portswood, with 31% Has a disability |Gl 37% W 164
saying that they would have no impact at all and 17% saying they would have a negative impact Age 18 - 24 34% % 131
. Cyclists, bus users, taxi and hire car users, and users of e-scooters responded positive by 50% or more, with Age 25-34 RS ChE cLho ' 186
walkers, car users and wheelchair and mobility scooter users responded positive between 49% and 39% Age 35-44 31% 23% 26% % 230
rgeds-s4 B 27% % B 171

. Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other - . - -
postcodes, 41% to 54% Age ss- 64 IRIIEED LI 14% 72 175
Age65-74  [EFED 47% | 189
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 78% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 75+ 15% 50% W 121

responding positive and 21% of those aged 75 or older doing so
MW Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M \Very negative % Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Ease of travelling more sustainably dataobservatory

Question 12c¢ | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ) : Breakdowns s 3
following? Ease of travelling more sustainably Responses 1,316 5% §8 @
g =¢ &
At least once a week...
Very positive 32% oy isi i 9 o
yp 6 Total positive .visits Portswood High Street [ 25% 2% g 1,053
...passes through without stopping to visit 28% m 58% 11% 690
_ N 56% (735 respondents) &
Fairly positive 24%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
. . 00 () 0, Du 0,
No impact at all 28% walks around the area 27% 1,176
.cycles 49% 26% BFUN 4 510
Fairly negative 4%
. ...uses a car/van 32% 49% 14% 916
Total negative / - « I 3
12(y (157 res ondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 22% W 55
. (s}
Very negative - 8% P uses a taxi/hire car 2w W 265
e
Don't know /% 5%
& Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 32% % 648
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 23% % 386
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
. 56% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the ease of travelling sustainably, Has a disability 31% % 166
with 28% saying that they would have no impact at all and 12% saying they would have a negative impact Age 18 - 24 I 131
. Walkers, cyclists, bus users, taxi and hire car users, users of e-scooters and people that use wheelchairs and Age 25 - 34 ik LU 16% ' L
mobility scooters responded positive by 50% or more, with car users responding positive at 49% Age 35-44 19% % 231
. Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other - . . - -
postcodes, 51% to 63%, with both responding positive more than negative overall Age 55 - 64 26% % 178
Age 65 -74 @ W
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 86% of 18 — 24 year-olds A - m - -
4 ge 75+ 20% 47% 26% 17% 119
responding positive and 26% of those aged 75 or older doing so %
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



. southampton *
/ﬂ\ Safety of those cycling dataobseprvatory -

Question 12d | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Safety of those cycling Responses 1,313

At least once a week...
Very positive _ 29% Total positive .visits Portswood High Street 22 [l B B 1050
...passes through without stopping to visit 31% 54% [ 10% 690
(]

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

No impact at all 31% ...walks around the area 30% .% 55%
.cycles 19% [ 2

...uses the bus 24% % 64%

Total negative ...uses a car/van 35% m 47%
11% (147 respondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* 38% y 42%

- 7% ...uses a taxi/hire car 24% m/ 61%

Breakdowns

Total
positive

Total
negative
Total

iy 1,172

8% 510

8% 713
13% 916

Fairly negative 4%

13% 55

Very negative

Don't know % 5%

12% 262
6% 100

...uses an e-scooter

Resident in...

...postcode area SO17 24% 25% 35% % 48%

12% 646

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 29% % 58% 8% 386
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
. 53% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the safety of cyclists, with 31% Has a disability 32% % 47% M 12% 165

saying that they would have no impact at all and 11% saying they would have a negative impact Age 18 - 24 50% 29% 14% ‘ 79% 6% 131
. Walkers, cyclists, bus users, taxi and hire car users and users of e-scooters positive by 50% or more, with car Age 25 -34 A 25% 20% . ik 11% LiE
users and users of wheelchairs and mobility scooters responding positive between 42% and 47% Age 35-44 38% 21% 27% % 59% 9% 231
Age 45 - 54 30% 24% 2 [ E3AEd
. Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other

10% 178

postcodes, 48% to 58% Age 55 - 64 33% % 0%
pge 574 w1V D

. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 79% of 18 — 24 year-olds A o o o
4 ge 75+ 18% 44% 27%
responding positive and 27% of those aged 75 or older doing so - m

6% 192
17% 118

B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative #: Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Visitor numbers to Portswood High Street dataobservatory o

Question 12e | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) - : Breakdowns s 3
following? Visitor numbers to Portswood High Street Responses = 1,315 5% §8 @
R -
yp ° Total positive ..visits Portswood High Street RN 6% 7 1,052
41(y (537 res ondents) ...passes through without stopping to visit 23% B8 17% w 693
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
. es 00 9 00 00 00
No impact at all 17% walks around the area [ 7%  HEXR 1,174
..cycles 34% 28% FPIANN 13% 7 509
Fairly negative 11% . .uses  car/van 19% o1
Total negatlve ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* FEPANVIN 17% 39% = 54
Very negative _ 2a% 35% (462 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 16% 264
Z
Don't know ///// 7% Resident in
Z
.postcode area SO17 o ISR 66
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 15% w 388
Demographic breakdowns
Key findings Female 1%  EEIE 530
Male 18% 47% [l 30% T
. 41% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on visitor numbers to Portswood o = - . WA
High Street, with 35% saying they would have a negative impact, including 24% that responded very negative Has a disability 19% | 31%  # 166
Age 18 - 24 15% 68% [l 12% EES]
. Cyclists, bus users, taxi users and people that use e-scooters responded positive by 50% or more, compared to & - 'Z - -
walkers, car users and users of wheelchairs and mobility scooters, who responded positive between 30% and Age 25-34 13% 186
44% - the latter two groups also responded negative to a greater extent than positive 42% to 33% and 48% to Age 35-44 17% WA 231
30% respectively Age 45 - 54 5% 171
- Again, residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other Age 55 - 64 15% | 26% 177
postcodes, 35% to 50%, with SO17 residents responding negative to a greater extent than positive 38% to 35% Age65-74 I 21% B 192
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 68% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 75+ 31% m 120
responding positive and 15% of those aged 75 or older doing so o ) . ) . ) .
ery positive airly positive oimpactata airly negative ery negative # Don't know
mv t B Fairl t N t atall Fairl t mv t = Don't k

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Experience of bus passengers travelling to and from Portswood High Street dataobservatory «*

Question 12f | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Experience of bus passengers travelling to and from Portswood High Street
Responses 1,319

At least once a week...
Very positive _ 28% Total iti ..visits Portswood High Street 32% | 778 9% [l 13% QNI
otal positive ...passes through without stopping to visit 31% .% 52% 13% 696
0,

Breakdowns

Total
positive
Total
negative
Total

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

o ' ...walks around the area 30% 24% 30 1,177
0,

o Impactata 30% .cycles 41% 28% [ECVIN 7 T 509

..uses the bus 40% 23% BFTVENN 7 720

Fairly negative 4% ..uses a car/van [IEZX3REE 34% | 7 919

Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* [Pl ERFI3 35% | 13% %2 55

Very negative - 8% 13% (168 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 37% vl 3% B 265
iv :

ynee 0 ...uses an e-scooter* 56% cab 13% ‘ 100

Don't know % 6% Resident in...

...postcode area SO17 23% 23% 33% m’//j 47%
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 37% 22% 27% lf’/j 59%

13% 649
10% 388

Demographic breakdowns

Key findings Female 28% | 20% 35% | 534
, L . Male 32% 26% 26% 650

. 51% of respondents said that the proposals would have a positive impact on the experience of bus passengers S - - - -
in Portswood, with 30% saying that they would have no impact at all and 13% saying they would have a Has a disability 2k A Selin m 166
negative impact Age 18 -24 53% LA 12% I 131
. Walkers, cyclists, bus users, taxi and hire car users and users of e-scooters positive by 50% or more, with car Age 25-34 44% 26% 18% w 187
users and users of wheelchairs and mobility scooters responding positive between 40% and 45% - bus users Age 35-44 35% 25% 23% .7,7: 231
responded positive at 64% Age 45 - 54 27% 27% 28% % 171
- Residents of postcode SO17 responded positive to a lesser extent than Southampton residents of other Age 55 - 64 24% 24% 33% | 7 178
postcodes, 47% to 59% Age 65-74 [T 49% | 7 195
. Respondents were more positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 81% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 75+ 50% % 120

responding positive and 24% of those aged 75 or older doing so o ) . ) . ) )
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative #: Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



/ﬂ\ Potential features of a Portswood Travel Hub southampton ",

dataobservatory »"

Question 13 | How likely would you be to use each element if included in the Portswood Travel Hub?

2

- 3

== - 3 - 2

Digital boards with live bus timetables and information 10% 1,297
Public toilets 26% 12% 1,302

Green space and public seating 12% 1,304
Sheltered waiting area 11% 1,294
Secure, covered cycle parking 21% 15% 10% 1,293
Public bicycle pump & tools 13% 18% 12% 1,282
Parcel lockers [JEEY 18% 16% 1,289

Taxi pick-up/drop-off point 18% 1,288
Electric cargo bike hire 13% 1,289
Electric vehicle charging points - 15% 1,286
Disabled parking spaces - 15% 1,293

H Very Likely H Fairly likely Neither Fairly unlikely H Very unlikely

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback* dataobservatory

Portswood Travel Hub
Total free text comments

Concerns around lack of demand for Travel Hub proposals / would not use
General concerns & disagreement with Travel Hub proposals
Concerns & suggestions around public toilet additions (e.g. maintenance, anti-social behaviour)
Positive comments around Travel Hub
Concerns / suggestions - Travel hub / seating area may encourage anti-social behaviour / be subject to vandalism
Positive comments around public toilet additions
Positive comments & suggestions for secure cycle storage / parking
Concerns around finances / resource for Travel Hub and maintenance
Concerns & suggestions around digital boards
More information needed on proposal
Suggestions around art / displays
Positive comments & suggestions around adding more trees / greenery
Travel Hub can go ahead without other proposals / closing Broadway
Concerns & suggestions around location of Travel Hub

Concerns around the space available / how realistic
Concerns around space for electric car and van hires
Concerns & suggestions around parcel lockers
Suggestions around sheltered waiting area
Concerns around electric cars in general
Suggestions around Bus station / hub would be more effective
Concerns around accessing charging points due to road closure

Suggestions around more initiatives for permanently owning active travel modes

Suggestions around combining active travel mode tickets - 2
Suggested Pop-up bike maintenance (e.g. Bike Dr)
Suggestions around Trial Travel Hub first [Ji] 2

Other comments, concerns & suggestions around Travel Hub || o

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



Highfield Active Travel Zone



southampton "
4# Background dataobsérvatory s

“Traffic modelling in the area predicts that with the introduction of the bus gate, up to 8,000 vehicles would choose to use the A335 (Thomas Lewis Way
- TLW) as a faster alternative, depending on the level of mitigation we adopt for the area to prevent rat running. This will be supported by the recent
improvements along TLW, such as the introduction of additional turning lanes and an upgrade to smarter junctions, which has improved journey times
along TLW to make it more reliable and to increase capacity to ensure it is the preferred option for through-traffic.

Some remaining through-traffic is still likely to choose to rat run through local roads however. To prevent this and protect local roads for those who live
in the area, we could introduce an Active Travel Zone (ATZ) for Highfield. The Council is committed to providing an ATZ for the Highfield area ahead of
any improvements to Portswood Broadway.

Active Travel Zones (ATZs) are neighbourhoods that encourage active travel through a range of measures which calm or discourage traffic, reduce rat
running, and instead prioritise people walking and cycling while at the same time maintaining motor vehicle access for those who live there.
Interventions for ATZs are scalable and can range from speed cushions, improved crossing points or road closure points which would be designed with
local residents at co-design meetings.

The Council has delivered an ATZ in the St Denys area in conjunction with local residents, and is now implementing ATZs in the Polygon, Woolston and
ltchen areas.

New traffic data has been provided in this consultation to better inform residents of the impacts of various options for an Active Travel Zone for the area,
but no decision will be made on the type of Active Travel Zone implemented without community co-design with residents.”

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



southampton "
dataobservatory «

4 Active Travel Zone (AT2) traffic modelling — no. vehicles per 24 hours

Existing levels, April 2023

This shows the existing levels of traffic flowing through the area on a normal

weekday in April (figures are number of vehicles per day in a 24-hour period
on the road)

Bus gate w/ no mitigation

This shows the impact on traffic flows along the Broadway and local roads
should a bus gate be installed with no mitigation measures included, with the
majority of traffic diverted to the A335 (Thomas Lewis Way). This is not
something that would be implemented and is purely for demonstration only.
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4 Active Travel Zone (AT2) traffic modelling — no. vehicles per 24 hours

southampton "
dataobservatory «

Bus gate w/ light-touch ATZ
This shows the impact on traffic flows should a bus gate be installed with a light-touch ATZ.

A light-touch ATZ for Highfield in the form of new pedestrian crossings, speed cushions and
priority buildouts will deter people driving through residential streets, with the majority of
traffic directed to the A335 (Thomas Lewis Way). This would help reduce overspill from the
proposed bus gate and in most cases reduce traffic from existing levels.

This would lead to increased traffic levels on some local streets, but a significant reduction
in traffic in the area as a whole. The final mix of interventions to deter people driving
through residential streets would be based on community co-design.
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Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023

Bus gate w/ ATZ and traffic filters on Russell Place and Brookvale Road
This shows the impact on traffic flows should a bus gate be installed with an ATZ, which
would include traffic filters on Russell Place and Brookvale Road.

Traffic filters prevent motorised vehicles from passing through that area, without preventing
people who walk and cycle. The predicated modelling shows that with the introduction of
the ATZ and the traffic filters in these locations, the roads around this area would be
preserved for local residents and deliveries access only and prevent all through-traffic.

Similar arrangements already exist in Outer Avenue (filters at Alma Avenue and Avenue
Road) and have just been introduced in St Denys (Kent Road, North Road and the existing

filter at Horseshoe Bridge).
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/ﬂ\ Potential impacts of an Active Travel Zone in Highfield southampton ",

dataobservatory »"

Question 16 | If these plans go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the following?

- 8
g : .
£ £ H
v g 3
2 s S
-5 -3 —
£ 38 g8 g3
- Q [ - <
Safety of those cycling in the Highfield area 29% 20% 24% W 1,278
i
Safety of those walking and crossing roads in the Highfield area 29% 19% 24% m 1,282
~
Reducing drivers using residential streets in the Highfield area as shortcuts 22% 22% 13% M 44% 35% 1,281
i

Air quality 26% 17% 24% 18% 1,259

Access to properties in the Highfield area [lZ8NEL4 17% 38% 1,278

Journey times by car through the Highfield area REANTA 13% w 1,283
.

W Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative < Don't know

Overall experience of travelling across the city for all road users 17% 14% 11%

N %\§§

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



southampton "

/ﬂ\ Safety of those walking and crossing roads in the Highfield area dataobservatory «*

Question 16a | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Safety of those walking and crossing roads in the Highfield area
Responses 1,282

Total positive ..visits Portswood High Street 25% W 46% |l 24% [EENEX]

48% (614 respondents) ...passes through without stopping to visit 24% W 49%

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

No impact at all 24% ...walks around the area 31% A 23% W 51%

Breakdowns

Total
positive
Total
negative
Total

22% 681

pAb/Y 1,152

...uses an e-scooter* 10% 100

0y () 0
Fairly negative 0 _ ses th b o WY
Total negative uses a carfvan =
Very negative " 23% (289 respondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 23% 19% 30% % 53
yneg ° ...uses a taxi/hire car 38% S 22% m 259

Don't know %///% 6%

Resident in...

...postcode area SO17 27% 632

24% |19% WPIH | 16% ZAMl 44%

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 24% % 54% 15% 378
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
. Respondents said the proposals would have more of a positive impact (48%), compared to having a negative Has a disability 23% M 45% W 24% 159

impact 234 v

75% 10% 121

. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded positive 10% points more than those in SO17, 54% Age 35 - 44 EE W =
to 44% . : - . -
Age 55 - 64 SN o7
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 75% of 18 — 24 year-olds - ” - -
responding positive and 21% of those aged 75 or older doing so Age 65-74 34% M 190

Age 75+ 43% | 14% 2220 21%

B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

23% 120

A

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



southampton "

/ﬂ\ Safety of those cycling in the Highfield area dataobservatory

Question 16b | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the
following? Safety of those cycling in the Highfield area Responses 1,278

At least once a week...
o .
Very positive _ 29% .visits Portswood High Street [ EEEIIECE 2% B3 23 B3 1030

Total positive
...passes through without stopping to visit 25% W 49% M 20% 680

Fairly positive _ 20% 49% (621 respondents)

Breakdowns

negative

Total
Total

Total
positive

Daily/most days/once or twice a week...

No impact at all 24% ...walks around the area 31% 21% 23% WV: 51% [l 19% QST
.cycles 46% 22% BTN 7 cs% [ 15% JEET
..uses the bus 39% 21% T 78 615 [ 13% Y

Fairly negative 8%

Totalnegative ...uses a car/van 27% W 41%
20% (256 respondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 25% 19% 32% W 43%

24% 899

13% [EE!
Very negative

Don't know W 8%

19% 258

...uses an e-scooter* 11% 100

Resident in...

...postcode area SO17 23% 630

24% | 21% Y3 | 13% 724 45%
37% T 2 I B3

...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 14% 377
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
. Respondents said the proposals would have more of a positive impact (49%), compared to having a negative Has a disability 26% M 44% W 18% 159

impact 204 N

78% 11% 121

. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded positive 10% points more than those in SO17, 55% Age 35 - 44 = m =
to 45% g ) o () .-é () o
Age 55 - 64 ax B
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 78% of 18 — 24 year-olds . ° °
responding positive and 23% of those aged 75 or older doing so Age 65-74 AR 33% % 189

Age 75+* 36% N

B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

23% 24% 119

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Journey times by car through the Highfield area dataobservatory o

Question 16¢ | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ) o Breakdowns s 3
following? Journey times by car through the Highfield area Responses 1,283 5% §8 @
R -
At least once a week...
. .
Very positive - . Total positive ...Visits Portswood High Street -13% e 1,033
15% (194 respondents) ...passes through without stopping to visit - 13% i 681
Fairly positive - 6%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
No impact at all 13% walksaround the area [ 335 ETERN/
Fairly negative 21% . iy
Total negative ..uses a car/van 11% 52% 12% [l 72% ELE
w3
_ 65% (830 respondents) .uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* [l 24% EE 54
very negative _ % -~uses a taxi/hire car 14% 259
» ..uses an e-scooter* 13% | 22% 7 99
Don't know /// 7%
i —
Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 -11% 49% = 631
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 13% w 379
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
. Respondents said the proposals would have more of a negative impact (65%), compared to having a positive Has a disability - 13% 160
impact (15%) Age 18- 24 —
d . - ree2s-30 M I
. Respondents using an e-scooter as mode of transport had the highest positive impact response 6),
. . 't Age3s a4 [ B B B
compared with car/van users with 12% positive ge 17% i 224
pgess 64 [l 14%
. Respondents responded negative to a greater extent in the higher age brackets, with 77% of 75 or older Age 65 - 74 - BER =
responding negative and 51% for those aged between 18-24 years old J - i - 2
sge7se [
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative & Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Access to properties in the Highfield area dataobservatory o

Question 16d | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) C e Breakdowns s 3
following? Access to properties in the Highfield area Responses 1,278 5% §8 @
R -
At least once a week...
Very positive - 10% I .visits Portswood High Street 16% | a% 7 1,028
Total positive . . .
...passes through without stopping to visit - 16% : 676
_ N 19% (244 respondents)
Fairly positive 9%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
No | I ...walks around the area - 17% w 1,147
olmpactata 17%
Fairly negative 20% Total negative uses acar/van - [l 15% | a% 7 900
57(y (731 respondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* - 19% 54
A :
Very negatlve _ 38% e taXi/hire - o =7
..uses an e-scooter* | EBNIECN  26% [ 15% 2 100
ol
Don't know %% 7%
2 Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 14% 629
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 21% 377
Key flndlngs Demographic breakdowns
= Respondents said the proposals would have more of a negative impact (57%), compared to having a positive Has a disability - 13% m 160
impact (19%) Age 1824 o7
Age 25 -34 o I
. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded positive 9% points more than those in SO17, 24% to - . - -
Rest Age 35 -44 ax - I
agess-c4 [l 1%
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 40% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 65 - 74 -12‘7 =
responding positive and 9% of those aged between 65-74 € < 2 i - =
see7se [
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Reducing drivers using residential streets within the Highfield area as shortcuts dataobservatory «*

Question 16e | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

v
following? Reducing drivers using residential streets in the Highfield area as shortcuts Breakdowns Kl % 5 ‘§ 5
Responses 1,281 P8 2E 2
At least once a week...
Very positive _ 22% . ...visits Portswood High Street 13% 28% 1,032
Total pos:tlve ...passes through without stopping to visit 13% m 680
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
...walks around the area 24% PE73 13% m 1,150
No impact at all 13% .cycles 34% 27% 502
..uses the bus 30% P 12% 702
Fairly negative 9% Total negative ...uses a car/van 1 TR 899
35% (454 respondents) ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter* pIM 1 20% 54
Very negative _ 26% .uses a taxi/hire car [ O 14% 257
% ...uses an e-scooter* 12% w 99
Don't know ///////////% 8% -
Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 20% 22% §¥i3 m 631
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 27% PEVA 12% M 377
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
. Respondents said the proposals would have more of a positive impact (44%), however, closely followed by Has a disability 12% 160
having a negative impact (35%) Age 18 - 24 W 120
. ;eosggsng]ce?::nv:;;)r?xilfhogzlize&agoeo/;scooter responded the highest for positive impact compared to other Age 35 - 44 B 21% I W =
Age 45 - 54 15% 167
rgess-64 EANECM 2 HEE 177
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 68% of 18 — 24 year-olds Age 65 - 74 15% M 192
responding positive and 26% of those aged 75 or older doing so Age 75+ 13% 119
M Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative # Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Overall experience of travelling across the city for all road users dataobservatory «*

Question 16f | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

) ; ) ) Breakdowns s 3
following? Overall experience of travelling across the city for all road users T S8 E
o O o W =]
Responses @ 1,280 Fa k< =
At least once a week...
Very positive _ 17% Total iti ...visits Portswood High Street 12% o 1,031
otal positive ...passes through without stopping to visit 12% i 681
, N 31% (403 respondents)
Fairly positive 14%
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
| walks around the area a7
No impact at all 11%
-~cycles ER 23% 7 500
~uses the bus [N M 12% TN 702
. . o
Fairly negative 13% Total negative uses a car/van
o ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 26% m 54
y . 37% 50% (635 respondents) o ,
€ry negative (] ...uses a taxi/hire car 24% | 171% 258
% ...uses an e-scooter* 37% 22% LY 929
Don't know /// 8%
%
Resident in...
..postcode area SO17 QUYAVLIA12% 630
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 21% 19% w 379
Key flnd'“gs Demographic breakdowns
. Respondents said the proposals would have more of a negative impact (50%), compared to having a positive Has a disability 13% 160
impact (31%) — 7
Age 25 -34
. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded positive 15% points more than those in SO17, 40% Age 35 - 44 T T w e
to 25% J : . " .
Age 45 -54 IS
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 61% of 18 — 24 year-olds — - - -
responding positive and 11% of those aged 75 or older doing so Age 65 - 74 — Lol
neers Wl T
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative % Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Impact on air quality dataobservatory «*

Question 16g | If these plans were to go ahead, what impact do you feel it would have on the

v
following? Air quality Responses | 1,259 Breakdowns Kl % 5 ‘§ 5
R -
At least once a week...
Very positive _ 26% . ...visits Portswood High Street 25% 16% 25% 1,014
Total pOSItIVB ...passes through without stopping to visit 25% W 670
Fairly positive _ 1% 43% (542 respondents)
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
) ...walks around the area 28% 17% BkiA m 1,131
No impact at all 24% cycles 1% B 489
...uses the bus 21% % 686
Fairly negative 7% ...uses a car/van 27% M 886
Total negative ...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 43% M 54
Very negative _ 18% 25% (314 respondents) ...uses a taxi/hire car 33% 19% QEIVINN 17% 7 253
' ...uses an e-scooter* 15% w 94
Don't know W 8%
= Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 AU S 24% m 618
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 24% i 375
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
. Respondents said the proposals would have more of a positive impact (43%), compared to having a negative Has a disability 29% m 160
impact (25%) 7
. . . N . . Age 25 - 34 18% [ 178
. s:;;;tz/:dents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded positive 15% points more than those in SO17, 52% Age 35 - 44 p M B
Age 45 - 54 31% | 17% PEVRN 17% 7 167
) | | Age 55 - 64 =
. Respondents responded positive to a greater extent in lower age brackets, with 75% of 18 — 24 year-olds
responding positive and 22% of those aged 75 or older doing so Age 65 - 74 200 m L58
Age 75+* 34% 116
B Very positive M Fairly positive No impact at all Fairly negative M Very negative +# Don't know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.



southampton "
dataobservatory »"

/ﬁ\ Preferences for Active Travel Zone (ATZ) options

Question 17 | Should these proposals be approved, which ATZ option would you prefer?

Responses | 977 Breakdowns

Total

At least once a week...

..visits Portswood High Street 18% 977
ATZ with traffic filters _ 35% ...passes through without stopping to visit 21% 639
Daily/most days/once or twice a week...
Something else _ 259% ...walks around the area 19% 1,097
..cycles 14% 493
...uses the bus 19% 680
Light-touch ATZ 20% ..uses a car/van 19% 855
...uses a wheelchair/mobility scooter** 21% 43
...uses a taxi/hire car 17% 244
Don' know 20% ...uses an e-scooter* 12% 97
Resident in...
...postcode area SO17 33% 29% 16% 606
...a Southampton postcode area that isn't SO17 41% 19% 22% 352
Key findings Demographic breakdowns
= 35% of respondents said they would prefer the ATZ with traffic filters option. The most unpopular ATZ option Has a disability 20% 149
respondents would prefer is the Light — touch ATZ (20%). Age 18 - 24* 20% 121
. Those aged 18-24 had the highest response for the ATZ with traffic filters (57%), compared to 20% of those Age 25 - 34 M L
aged 75+ wanting this option. Age 35 - 44 22% 213
Age 45 - 54 21% 156
. Those who use a car/van were torn between which option they would prefer. With 29% for both ATZ with
traffic filters and something else. Age 55 -64 15% 165
Age 65 - 74 15% 175
. Respondents in the city outside postcode SO17 responded more favourable to the ATZ with traffic filters Age 75+* 20% 28% 30% 114
compared to those with a postcode area of SO17 — 41% to 33%.
B ATZ with traffic filters B Something else Light-touch ATZ Don' know

*Less than 100 respondents; **less than 50 respondents. Wheelchair/mobility scooter
Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023 breakdown includes ‘Once or twice a month’ and ‘Less often’.
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/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback* dataobservatory

Highfield Active Travel Zone

Total free text comments

General disagreement & concerns around ATZ / keep as is

Concerns around increased traffic / travel times / pollution elsewhere

Other suggestions for further ATZ / modelling / modelling in other locations

More information needed & concerns around misleading information

Concerns around question wording

Positive comments

Suggestions and more information needed on co-design & listen to residents

Concerns around unfair for car users / they have no other option but to travel by car
Concerns around no acknowledgement for Westridge & Belmont Roads

Suggestions around introducing speed limit to ATZ area

Suggestions around road improvement needed if ATZ goes ahead (e.g. junctions / lights)
Concerns around alternative routes being difficult or less safe to drive on

Suggestions around trial ATZ proposals first

Concerns & suggestions around impacting safety of pedestrians / cyclists (including school pupils)
Concerns around ATZ will cause negative impact on local businesses

ATZ plans unnecessary if Broadway left open

Suggestions around Maintain / enforce no right turn from Portswood Rd into Highfield Ln
Concerns around resources & finances for ATZ

Suggestion around Signpost drivers to alternative routes

Concerns around making comparisons to other ATZ schemes

Concerns around increased driver frustration

Suggestion around parking restrictions within these areas

Other comments, concerns & suggestions

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback* southampton  “s,

dataobservatory »"

Specifically light touch ATZ option

Total free text comments

Positive comments

Concerns around light-touch ATZ increasing travel time / causing congestion / impacting air quality

Concerns & suggestions around speed bumps

Concerns around light-touch ATZ not having enough / any impact

Concerns & suggestions around buildouts

Other comments, concerns & suggestions around light touch ATZ

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



southampton "
dataobservatory «

/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

Specifically Russell Place and Brookvale Road ATZ option
Total free text comments

Suggestions around ANPR cameras for ATZ road closure (for residents and locals) 82

Concerns around filter ATZ increasing travel time / causing congestion / impacting air quality (including for

. S . 67
inconveniencing residents)

Positive comments around filter ATZ

w
~

General disagreements with filter ATZ

Concerns & suggestions around causing a geographical divide in the community

N
B

Concerns & suggestions around ensuring residents / friends / family can pass through

N
N

Concerns & suggestions around Traffic filter for Russell Place and not Brookvale

0o

Suggestion - More information needed on filter ATZ

Concerns around accessing the Scout Hut

I

Other comments, concerns & suggestions 13

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023



Additional free text comment analysis




southampton "
dataobservatory »"

/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

Additional suggested areas of focus in the Portswood area
Total free text comments

Concerns & suggestions around litter /fly tipping / cleanliness (e.g. introduce more bins)
Concerns & suggestions around homeless issues in Portswood
Suggestion - Provide public toilets

Concerns & suggestions around street begging in Portswood

Suggestion - Reduce speed limits in area
Suggestion - Children's play area / park
Suggestion - Traders stalls / market

Suggestion - Water tap / fountain

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023




southampton "
dataobservatory »"

/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback*

Additional suggested areas of focus (e.g. across the city)
Total free text comments

Use funds for / make improvements elsewhere in the city (e.g. community safety / social care etc)

Improve public transport widely (e.g. bus routes)

Suggestions around wider transport plans (e.g. Park and Ride)

Suggestion - Fix existing roads/footpaths & ensure maintenance is carried out

Concerns & suggestions - Bus fare is expensive/ Improve bus fares (reduce fee)

Other concerns, suggestions and comments

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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/ﬂ\ Free-text comments and other suggestions and feedback* dataobservatory

Comments around Thomas Lewis Way (TLW) Total free text ¢
otal jree text comments

Concerns around increased congestion / travel times / pollution to TLW

Concerns around TLW already too busy / cannot cope

Suggestions around improving TLW (e.g. dual carriageway)

Concerns around disruption caused by accidents / closures on TLW

Positive comments around encouraging traffic via TLW

Concerns around people will avoid TLW

Concerns & suggestions around impacting safety of pedestrians / cyclists on TLW

Other comments, concerns & suggestions

Source: Portswood Project consultation, August — October 2023
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